to a customer.

For the purpose of the financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2020, a retrospective restatement
was made for certain line items. As a result of a retrospective restatement, the unamortised part of the connection
fee and additional connection fee paid under one specific contract with further amendments in total amount of
EUR 2,268 thousand as at 1 January 2019 were recognised as a contract liability. The contract liability for 2019 was
reduced by EUR 825 thousand due to the re-assessed additional connection fee. Both aforementioned modifica-
tions of the contract were accounted for prospectively, since the contract included a single performance obligation
before and after the modifications, which involved rendering a series of transmission services.

Effects of restatement on the Group‘s financial indicators is presented in the table below (effects on the Company‘s
comparative figures match the effects on the Group‘s comparative figures):

ANNUAL REPORT 2020

112Back to contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
EUR‘000

As at 31
December

2019 (before
restatement)

Restate-
ment

effects

As at 31
December
2019 (after

restatement)

A. Non-current assets 209.346 211 209.557

IV. Deferred tax assets 3.069 211 3.280

C. Equity 137.854 (1.194) 136.660

III. Retained earnings (loss) 11.485 (1.194) 10.291

D. Amounts payable and liabilities 118.275 1.405 119.680

I. Amounts payable after one year and non-current
liabilities

54.075 1.371 55.446

I.3 Contract liabilities - 1.371 1.371

II. Amounts payable within one year and current
liabilities

64.200 34 64.234

II.6 Advance amounts received 17.103 34 17.137

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
EUR‘000

As at 1 January
2019 (before
restatement)

Restate-
ment

effects

As at 31
January

2019 (after
restatement)

A. Non-current assets 208.912 340 209.252

IV. Deferred tax assets 3.157 340 3.497

C. Equity 131.242 (1.928) 129.314

III. Retained earnings (loss) (20.479) (1.928) (22.407)

D. Amounts payable and liabilities 116.490 2.268 118.758

I. Amounts payable after one year and non-current
liabilities

57.688 2.215 59.903

I.3 Contract liabilities - 2.215 2.215

II. Amounts payable within one year and current
liabilities

58.802 53 58.855

II.6 Advance amounts received 10.099 53 10.152

Effects on the Group‘s consolidated financial performance is presented in the table below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
EUR ‘000

Group
Year ended 31

December 2019
(before restate-

ment)

Restatement
effects

Group
Year ended 31

December 2019
(after restate-

ment)

I. Revenue 54.756 863 55.619

III. Operating profit 14.212 863 15.075

V. Profit before tax 13.871 863 14.734

VI. Income tax (2.033) (129) (2.162)

VI.2. Deferred income tax (88) (129) (217)

VII. Net profit (loss) 11.838 734 12.572

Effects on the Group‘s consolidated cash flows is presented in the table below:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
EUR ‘000

Group
Year ended

31 December
2019 (before
restatement)

Restate-
ment

effects

Group
Year ended

31 December
2019 (after

restatement)

I.1. Net profit (loss) 11.838 734 12.572

I.6. Income tax expenses (benefit) 2.031 129 2.160

I.9 Amortisation of grants (deferred income) 661 (825) (164)

I.15 Other amounts payable and current liabilities 3.451 (38) 3.413

27.  OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigations

Currently, the Company has initiated two civil cases regarding the award of extra charge on the natural gas transmission
price related to natural gas supply security (the LNG terminal funds) from Achema AB. The Company acts solely as an
administrator of the LNG terminal funds and transfers the LNG terminal funds to their recipients only after collecting
them from the buyers, and accordingly, the Company does not incur credit risk arising from the disputed amounts.

In addition, litigation procedure is pending regarding the legitimacy of the decisions of the Company’s Procurement